business and geographical segments in accordance with TAS 14 Segment Reporting.

The change in basis of presentation and disclosure of segment information has

resulted in the Group presenting segment information (note 12 to the interim financial

statements) in respect of the following segments: Subsea; Survey; Drilling; and

Holding.

(b) Accounting for the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

On 30 September 2013, the Company’s management has determined US Dollar as the

functional currency in accordance with TAS 21 (revised 2009) “The Effects of

Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates”. The adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) has

impact on the separated and consolidated financial statements, the effects of the

change are recognised retrospectively. Retrospective adjustments for the separated

and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three-month and six-

month periods that ended on 31 March 2013 were as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

Three-month period that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Service income 1,394,236  5,203  1,399,439

Cost of services (1,420,639)  41,619  (1,379,020)

Gross profit (loss) (26,403)  46,822  20,419

Gains on exchange rates 127,665  (92,568)  35,097

Other income 4,506  604  5,110

Profit before expenses 105,768  (45,142)  60,626

Administrative expenses (185,963)  438  (185,525)

Net gains on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets 1,506  24  1,530

Total expenses (184,457)  462  (183,995)

Loss before finance costs and

   income tax benefit  (78,689)  (44,680)  (123,369)

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 14 of 27

 Consolidated financial statements

Three-month period that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Finance costs (30,583)  (125)  (30,708)

Share of loss of associates   (21,445)  (14)  (21,459)

Share of loss of jointly-controlled entity (5,016)  (4)  (5,020)

Loss before income tax benefit  (135,733)  (44,823)  (180,556)

Income tax benefit 5,889  3,487  9,376

Loss for the period (129,844)  (41,336)  (171,180)

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Exchange differences on translating

   financial statements (70,305)  90,741  20,436

Translation adjustments -  (492,243)  (492,243)

Total comprehensive loss

   for the period (200,149)  (442,838)  (642,987)

Loss attributable to:

   Owners of the Company (124,249)  (40,700)  (164,949)

   Non-controlling interests (5,595)  (636)  (6,231)

(129,844)  (41,336)  (171,180)

Total comprehensive loss

   attributable to:

   Owners of the Company (194,070)  (443,622)  (637,692)

   Non-controlling interests (6,079)  784  (5,295)

(200,149)  (442,838)  (642,987)

Losses per share

Basic losses per share (in Baht) (0.1600)  (0.0502)  (0.2102)

Diluted losses per share (in Baht) (0.1600)  (0.0501)  (0.2101)

 Consolidated financial statements

Six-month period that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Service income 3,012,557  12,057  3,024,614

Cost of services (2,789,024)  55,083  (2,733,941)

Gross profit 223,533  67,140  290,673

Interest income 2,857  (14)  2,843

Gains on exchange rates 155,608  (138,673)  16,935

Other income 6,024  599  6,623

Loss before expenses 388,022  (70,948)  317,074

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 15 of 27

 Consolidated financial statements

Six-month period that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Administrative expenses (361,079)  4,118  (356,961)

Net loss on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets (12,438)  9  (12,429)

Total expenses (373,517)  4,127  (369,390)

Profit (loss) before finance costs and

   income tax expense 14,505  (66,821)  (52,316)

Finance costs (61,434)  (45)  (61,479)

Share of loss of associates   (32,865)  (7)  (32,872)

Share of loss of jointly-controlled entity (5,016)  (4)  (5,020)

Loss before income tax expense (84,810)  (66,877)  (151,687)

Income tax expense (24,404)  1,935  (22,469)

Loss for the period (109,214)  (64,942)  (174,156)

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Exchange differences on translating

   financial statements (100,274)  123,287  23,013

Translation adjustments -  (566,363)  (566,363)

Total comprehensive loss

   for the period (209,488)  (508,018)  (717,506)

Loss attributable to:

   Owners of the Company (103,591)  (64,487)  (168,078)

   Non-controlling interests (5,623)  (455)  (6,078)

(109,214)  (64,942)  (174,156)

Total comprehensive loss

   attributable to:

   Owners of the Company (203,318)  (509,199)  (712,517)

   Non-controlling interests (6,170)  1,181  (4,989)

(209,488)  (508,018)  (717,506)

Losses per share

Basic losses per share (in Baht) (0.1300)  (0.0842)  (0.2142)

Diluted losses per share (in Baht) (0.1300)  (0.0841)  (0.2141)

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 16 of 27

Separate financial statements

Three-month periods that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Management fee income 11,505  8  11,513

Interest income 31,795  275  32,070

Gains (losses) on exchange rates (156,438)  197,026  40,588

Net gain on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment  70  (10)  60

Other income 3,293  (10)  3,283

Total revenue (109,775)  197,289  87,514

Administrative expenses (41,912)  860  (41,052)

Total expenses (41,912)  860  (41,052)

Profit (loss) before finance costs and

  income tax expense (151,687)  198,149  46,462

Finance costs (2,860)  (43)  (2,903)

Profit (loss) before income tax expense (154,547)  198,106  43,559

Income tax expense (273)  7  (266)

Profit (loss) for the period (154,820)  198,113  43,293

Other comprehensive loss

Translation adjustments -  (474,391)  (474,391)

Total comprehensive loss

  for the period (154,820)  (276,278)  (431,098)

Earnings (losses) per share

Basic earnings (losses) per share (0.2000)  0.2552  0.0552

Diluted earnings (losses) per share (0.2000)  0.2551  0.0551

Separate financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Management fee income 29,100  (8)  29,092

Interest income 68,608  431  69,039

Net gain on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment  70  (10)  60

Other income 6,362  (11)  6,351

Total revenue 104,140  402  104,542

Administrative expenses (81,857)  1,689  (80,168)

Gains (losses) on exchange rates (181,442)  228,043  46,601

Total expenses (263,299)  229,732  (33,567)

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 17 of 27

Separate financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on  31 March

 31 March

31 March 2013

 2013

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment

After adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

Profit (loss) before finance costs and

  income tax expense (159,159)  230,134  70,975

Finance costs (2,860)  (43)  (2,903)

Profit (loss) before income tax expense (162,019)  230,091  68,072

Income tax expense (725)  (1)  (726)

Profit (loss) for the period (162,744)  230,090  67,346

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Translation adjustments -  (544,901)  (544,901)

Total comprehensive loss

  for the period (162,744)  (314,811)  (477,555)

Earnings (losses) per share

Basic earnings (losses) per share (0.2100)  0.2958  0.0858

Diluted earnings (losses) per share (0.2000)  0.2958  0.0858

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported

on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after

deducting any provision for preference dividends: -

(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue; and

(b) On a fully diluted basis (detailing any adjustments made to the earnings).

Basic earnings (losses) per share

The calculations of basic earnings (losses) per share for the three-month and six-month

periods that ended on 31 March 2014 and 2013 were based on the profits (losses) for the

period attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company and the weighted average

number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 18 of 27

 Consolidated financial statements

Three-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

   shareholders of the Company (basic) 5,166  (5,456)  172,449  (164,949)

Number of ordinary shares

   outstanding (basic) 1,413,081  784,748  1,413,081  784,748

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (basic) 0.0037  (0.0070)  0.1220  (0.2102)

 Consolidated financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

   shareholders of the Company (basic) 18,317  (5,558)  589,730  (168,078)

Number of ordinary shares

  outstanding at 1 October 1,354,440  784,748  1,354,440  784,748

Effect of shares issued on 22 October 51,401  -  51,401  -

Effect of shares options exercised 401  -  401  -

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (basic) 1,406,242  784,748  1,406,242  784,748

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (basic) 0.0130  (0.0071)  0.4194  (0.2142)

 Separate financial statements

Three-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit attributable to ordinary

   shareholders of the Company (basic) 2,267  1,443  70,525  43,293

Number of ordinary shares

   outstanding (basic) 1,413,081  784,748  1,413,081  784,748

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings per share (basic) 0.0016  0.0018  0.0499  0.0552

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 19 of 27

 Separate financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

   shareholders of the Company (basic) (3,019))  2,227  (97,199)  67,346

Number of ordinary shares

  outstanding at 1 October 1,354,440  784,748  1,354,440  784,748

Effect of shares issued on 22 October 51,401  -  51,401  -

Effect of shares options exercised 401  -  401  -

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (basic) 1,406,242  784,748  1,406,242  784,748

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (basic) (0.0021)  0.0028  (0.0691)  0.0858

Diluted earnings (losses) per share

The calculations of diluted earnings (losses) per share for the three-month and six-month

periods that ended on 31 March 2014 and 2013 were based on the profit (loss) for the

period attributable to ordinary shareholder of the Company and the weighted average

number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period after adjusting for the effects of

all dilutive potential ordinary shares as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements

Three-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company (basic) 5,166  (5,456)  172,449  (164,949)

Number of ordinary shares

   outstanding (basic) 1,413,081  784,748  1,413,081  784,748

Effect from employee share option plan 480  418  480  418

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (diluted) 1,413,561  785,166  1,413,561  785,166

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (diluted)  0.0037  (0.0069)  0.1220  (0.2101)

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 20 of 27

 Consolidated financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company (basic) 18,317  (5,558)  589,730  (168,078)

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (basic) 1,406,242  784,748  1,406,242  784,748

Effect from employee share option plan 382  373  382  373

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (diluted) 1,406,624  785,121  1,406,624  785,121

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (diluted)  0.0130  (0.0071)  0.4193  (0.2141)

 Separate financial statements

Three-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company (basic) 2,267  1,443  70,525  43,293

Number of ordinary shares

   outstanding (basic) 1,413,081  784,748  1,413,081  784,748

Effect from employee share option plan 480  418  480  418

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (diluted) 1,413,561  785,166  1,413,561  785,166

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings per share (diluted)  0.0016  0.0018  0.0499  0.0551

 Separate financial statements

Six-month periods that ended on

 31 March

2014

2013

2014

2013

(in thousand US Dollar/

thousand shares)

   Restated

(in thousand Baht/

thousand shares)

Profit (loss) attributable to ordinary

  shareholders of the Company (basic) (3,019)  2,227  (97,199)  67,346

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (basic) 1,406,242  784,748  1,406,242  784,748

Effect from employee share option plan 382  373  382  373

Weighted average number of ordinary

   shares outstanding (diluted) 1,406,624  785,121  1,406,624  785,121

 (in US Dollar)  (in Baht)

Earnings (losses) per share (diluted)  (0.0021)  0.0028  (0.0691)  0.0858

MERMAID MARITIME PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(Registered in the Kingdom of Thailand)

(Company Registration No. 0107550000017)

Page 21 of 27

7. Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total

number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the: -

(a) current financial period reported on; and

(b) immediately preceding financial year.

 Consolidated Company

 31-Mar-14 30-Sep-13 31-Mar-14 30-Sep-13